
 

 
 

Audit and Governance  Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 13 January 2025 
Time: 6.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Gary Suttle (Chair), Spencer Flower (Vice-Chair), Belinda Bawden, Matt Bell, Neil Eysenck, 
Jill Haynes, Alex Fuhrmann, Andrew Parry and Andy Todd 
 
Co-opted Members: R Ong and S Roach.  
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2024.  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their decision 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting.  
 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response. If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a supplement 
to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the formal record but 
will not be read out at the meeting. The first 8 questions and the first 8 
statements received from members of the public or organisations for 
each meeting will be accepted on a first come first served basis in 
accordance with the deadline set out below. 
 
All submissions must be emailed in full to 
john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30 am on 8th January 2025.  
 
When submitting your question or statement please note that: 

• You can submit 1 question or 1 statement.  

• A question may include a short pre-amble to set the context. 

• It must be a single question and any sub-divided questions will not be 
permitted.  

• Each question will consist of no more than 450 words, and you will be 
given up to 3 minutes to present your question.  

• When submitting a question please indicate who the question is for 
(e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder)  

• Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only your name will 
be published but we may need your other details to contact you about 
your question or statement in advance of the meeting.  

• Questions and statements received in line with the council’s rules for 
public participation will be published as a supplement to the agenda.  

• All questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  
 

 

5.   MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 

 To note the minutes of the Audit & Governance Hearing Sub-
committee (if any meetings have been held). 
 
No Meetings Held.  
 

 

6.   RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

5 - 16 

 To receive a report by Chris Swain, Risk Reporting Officer.  
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

7.   SEPTEMBER (PERIOD 6) FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 
2024/25 
 

17 - 142 

 To receive a report by Sean Cremer, Corporate Director Finance and 
Commercial.  
 

 

8.   INFORMATION GOVERNANCE - UPDATE 
 

143 - 
154 

 To receive a report by Marc Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance.  
 

 

9.   CORPORATE COMPLAINTS AND MANAGING CUSTOMER 
BEHAVIOUR 
 

155 - 
180 

 To receive a report by Marc Eyre, Service Manager for Assurance.  
 

 

10.   UPDATE ON OUR FUTURE COUNCIL WORK 
 

 

 To receive an update by Aidan Dunn, Executive Director Corporate 
Development.  
 

 

11.   REPORT OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY -  PROGRESS REPORT 
2024/25 - JANUARY 2025 
 

181 - 
196 

 To receive a report by Angie Hooper, SWAP.  
 

 

12.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

197 - 
198 

 To consider the work programme for the Committee. 
 

 

13.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

14.   Exempt Business  
 
To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  
 
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 
 
Appendix B – Estates Income and Debt Management Follow Up.  
 
 

199 - 
202 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 9 DECEMBER 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Gary Suttle (Chair), Spencer Flower (Vice-Chair), Matt Bell, 
Neil Eysenck, Andrew Parry and Andy Todd.  
 
Co-opted Member: R Ong and S Roach 
 
Also Present: Cllrs Clifford, Biggs, Bartlett and Ireland  
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Susan Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Richard Ironside (Senior Accountant), Heather Lappin 
(Head of Strategic Finance), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic and 
Monitoring Officer), John Miles (Democratic Services Officer), Sally White (Assistant 
Director SWAP), David Wilkes (Service Manager for Treasury and Investments) and 
Grace Evans (Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Ian Howse 
(Deloitte) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Sean Cremer (Corporate Director for Finance and Commercial) and Angela Hooper 
(Principal Auditor SWAP) 

 
45.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Belinda Bawden, Alex Furhmann, 
and Jill Haynes. 
 

46.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September 2024 were confirmed and 
signed. 
 

47.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

48.   Public Participation 
 
No Public Participation.  
 

49.   Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee 
 
No Meetings Held.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

 
 

50.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2024/25 
 
Cllr Clifford introduced the report by explaining that this was a half term report, and 
it was interesting to see some of the balancing act that went on in treasury 
management. He informed that interest rates had been falling but not as fast as 
predicted which had positive and negative impacts for Dorset Council. A reduced 
interest rate helped fund the Council’s Capital Program but at the same time it 
meant lower returns on cash investments. 
 
The Service Manager Treasury and Investments introduced the report. Treasury 
management activity had been heavily impacted by the wider world. The biggest 
external factors were interest rates. Inflation had come back towards the Bank of 
England’s target this financial year and subsequently there had been cuts to the 
base rate but not as many cuts as were anticipated this time last year. The bank 
rate is very important for treasury activities because the retur
[...]
xplained that progress against the Capital 
Program was reported on a quarterly basis to Cabinet and monitored monthly by 
officers.  
 
Noted.  
 
 

Page 6



3 

51.   Councillor Code of Conduct and Complaint Process 
 
Cllr Flower introduced the report, and Councillors had last adopted a councillor 
complaint process on 15th April 2021.  He explained that back in July 2024 the 
Committee decided to review the new draft process for dealing with complaints 
against Councillors. A task and finish group had been set up to look into the detail 
and the work went really well. A number of good comments were made by 
colleagues across the chamber which the Deputy Monitoring Officer had taken into 
account. Cllr Flower referenced the track changes on Pg 37 of the report that 
showed all the changes that had been incorporated since the July 2024 draft 
version. 
 
Recommendation to Full Council 
 
The Committee recommend that Council adopt the new Councillor Complaint 
Process. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To support councillors in maintaining high standards of conduct and to ensure a 
proportionate and clear approach to the assessment and hearing of complaints 
against councillors. 
 

52.   Update on Our Future Council Work 
 
The Executive Director Corporate Development recapped the Our Future Council 
Work for the Committee. He explained that the Our Future Council Work looked at 
how to run the Council more cost effectively whilst improving the services for our 
residents. Cabinet two weeks ago received an outlined business case, and a full 
business case was being developed. The principle of the full business case was 
going to an Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 9th January 2025. Which 
would form a part of the pre-budget deliberations at Place and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee on the 17th January 2025 and formerly going to Cabinet as a full 
business case on 28th January 2025.   
 

53.   Work Programme 
 
No comments were made.  
 

54.   Urgent items 
 
The f
[...]
hops with 

both the Children’s Services Extended Leadership Team and Digital Place 

Service to share best practice. Engagement continues with risk owners in 

Children’s Services to review and improve the articulation of their entries 

on the corporate risk register. 

1.6 A minor change has been made to the Risk Scoring Matrix under 

likelihood, where “Certain” has been amended to “Almost Certain”. This 

small change represents that the Risk Register is for the entry of risks, 

which are defined by their varying degree of uncertainty. This is as 

opposed to an issue, which is something that is certain and requires 

immediate attention. Work is underway to update all material with the 

revised terminology.  

1.7 Overall Dorset Council corporate risk register compliance in a rolling 12 

months since January 2024 as per published Audit and Governance 

Committee papers: 

Month January 

2024 

April 

2024 

July   

2024 

September 

2024 

January 

2025 

Overall 

Compliance 

41% 90% 92% 100% 100% 

 

2. Financial Implications 

There are no budget implications specifically, however unmanaged risks 

could pose a threat to the Council’s financial stability. Identified risk controls 

could also have direct budget implications, each of which must be 

considered according to a cost/benefit analysis prior to implementation. 

3. Natural Environment, Climate & Ecology Implications 

The corporate risk register identifies several climate related risks, but there 

are no specific environmental risks to consider related to this report. 

4. Well-being and Health Implications  

Health, safety, and wellbeing is identified as one of our corporate risk 

themes. 

5. Other Implications 

Page 13



None. 

6. Risk Assessment 

HAVING CONSIDERED: the risks associated with this decision; the level 

of risk has been identified as: 

Current Risk: N/A 

Residual Risk: N/A 

This is a report detailing the risks faced by Dorset Council and therefore 

does not h
[...]
s consideration of the 

best practice recommendations in the Code.  This revised policy is presented to 

the Audit and Governance Committee for approval.  For avoidance of doubt, the 

performance of complaints is considered annually by both Scrutiny Committees 

and the 2023/24 reports are linked within the background papers for reference. 

There are occasions where customer behaviour may deviate from what Council 

employees and Councillors should expect.  This can be through vexatious 

behaviour, where the complaints process is exhausted but the complainant 

remains dissatisfied, potentially exerting aggressive or violent behaviour, or 

engaging in hate incidents.  The Council has a protocol for managing such 

behaviour, and this has been subject to regular review, to ensure that it is 

updated to reflect any learnings from previous cases.  It also benefits from the 

Page 161

Agenda Item 9



terms and definitions as outlined by the Ombudsman.  The revised protocol is 

presented for approval. 

Changes made to both documents have been highlighted in the appendices. 

Recommendation:  
 
For Audit and Governance Committee to: 
 

a) Review and approve the revised Corporate Complaints Policy; and 

b) Review and approve the revised Managing Customer Behaviour Protocol 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  To ensure that the Corporate Complaints Policy 
is consistent with the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s revised 
Code, and that adverse customer behaviours can be managed fairly and 
appropriately.    
 
1. Corporate Complaints Policy 

1.1 There are statutory complaints processes for Childrens and Adults Social 

Care, as well as Councillor Code of Conduct.  Of course, this only covers 

part of the Council’s roles and responsibilities, for which there is equally a 

desire to deliver public satisfaction.  There will be occasions where an 

individual will be unhappy with the service that they have received, and will 

wish to submit a complaint. 
[...]
report are: 
 
Sally White Assistant Director 
Tel:  07820312469 
sally.white@swapaudit.co.uk 
 

Angie Hooper Principal Auditor 
Tel:  07536453271 
angela.hooper@swapaudit.co.uk 
 

 

SWAP is an internal audit partnership 
covering 25 organisations. Dorset 
Council is a part-owner of SWAP, and 
we provide the internal audit service 
to the Council.  
 
For further details see:  
https://www.swapaudit.co.uk/ 

 

  Audit Opinion, Significant Risks, and Audit Follow Up Work 

  

Audit Opinion: 
This is our third update report for 2024/25 financial year.  
 
Our live Rolling Plan dashboard available through our audit management system AuditBoard AuditBoard | Login 
(auditboardapp.com), and specifically the Audit Coverage (which can be found on the first tab of the dashboard 
or on page 3 below), reflects the outcomes of recent reviews completed.  Based on these recent reviews, we 
recognise that generally risks are well managed. We have identified some gaps, weaknesses and areas of non-
compliance however, we have reasonable levels of confidence that the agreed actions will be implemented and 
as such are able to offer a reasonable opinion.  
 

Since our last progress report in September 2024, we have issued three Limited assurance opinions on areas 
and activities that we have been auditing, one of which has been identified as having a potential significant 
corporate impact. Agreed action plans are in place to improve internal controls in these areas, which we will 
follow up through our usual processes. The summary reports can be found on pages 8 to 10. 
 
In September, we reported a Limited assurance opinion for Estates Income & Debt Management, but we had 
also been engaged in further dialogue with the service who had advised us that there was more evidence that 
wasn’t provided at the time of the audit. We have since undertaken some follow up work and can report that 
the original Limited assurance opinion stands but that four of the five actions that were due have been 
completed with one in progress. The follow up summary report can be found on page 11 and analysis of the 
top 75 debts (as at August 2024) in Appendix B.  
 
Significant Corporate Risks 
SWAP has undertaken an audit of Effectiveness of Business Continuity Plans to provide assurance that business 
continuity plans are adequate to maintain critical operations, systems and services during an incident. Whilst 
we acknowledge that this audit was requested by the Service Manager for Assurance following an incident in 
May 2024 where the Council experienced an issue with Microsoft licencing that required business continuity 
plans to be invoked, the Council lacks a unified, Council-wide consistent approach to business continuity 
planning for it to be effective. Regular risk assessments and business impact analyses are not systematically 

P
age 188

mailto:sally.white@swapaudit.co.uk
mailto:angela.hooper@swapaudit.co.uk
https://www.swapaudit.co.uk/
https://swap.auditboardapp.com/login
https://swap.auditboardapp.com/login


Executive Summary 
 

 
 

 SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 2 of 11 

          

Unrestricted 

conducted to inform business continuity planning, and there is a lack of regular, council-wide testing, exercising, 
monitoring or reviewing of business continuity plans which could leave the Council vulnerable during 
disruptions. Further details can be found in the summary report on page 10. Actions are due to be implemented 
by the end of May 2025 and we will report progress of implementation in our update in July 2025.  
 
Update on Response to Climate Emergency 
In April, we reported that all actions that were due had been completed. The remaining one priority 1 and one 
priority 2 actions are not due until 30th April 2025, so we will undertake another formal follow up nearer that 
time to allow the actions to become embedded.  
 
Follow Up of Agreed Audit Actions 
Graphs showing the numbers of overdue priority 1 and 2 actions and those actions with revised due dates can 
be found on page 5. There are 26 overdue actions, 11 of which have passed their original date and 15 of which 
have passed at least one revised date. In addition, there are another 10 actions where the date has been revised 
at least once but the latest revised date has not yet passed.  
 

Both the number of overdue actions and those with revised timescales remain high, but we are in contact with 
officers to ensure that actions are implemented in a timely way. Further details on outstanding actions can be 
found by viewing the Management Actions tab of the SWAP Executive dashboard which is stored in AuditBoard 
and can be viewed by clicking on this link  AuditBoard | Login (auditboardapp.com)   
 

 

P
age 189

https://swap.auditboardapp.com/login


Internal Audit Plan Progress 2024/25 
 

 
 

 SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 3 of 11 

          

Unrestricted 

 

Our audit plan coverage assessment is 
designed to provide an indication of 
whether we have provided sufficient, 
independent assurance to monitor the 
organisation’s risk profile effectively. 
 
For those areas where no audit 
coverage is planned, assurance should 
be sought from other sources to provide 
a holistic picture of assurance against 
key risks. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  SWAP Internal Audit Plan Coverage 

  

The table below, captures our audit coverage, mapped against the Authority’s corporate risk themes since 
November 2022 when we started using ou
[...]


Update Officer Contact- Marc Eyre/ James Fisher 

Corporate Complaints Policy and 
Managing Unreasonable Customer 
Behaviour Protocol 

Report  Officer Contact- Marc Eyre 

Update on Our Future Council Work Update Officer Contact- Aidan Dunn  

 
24 February 2025   

Q3 2024/25 Budget Monitoring Report Report Officer Contact- Sean Cremer  

ISA 260 for the 2023/24 Audit Report Officer Contact- Heather Lappin/Jackson 
Murray 

Response to the consultation on 
strengthening the standards and conduct 
framework for local authorities 

Report Officer Contact- Jonathan Mair 

Value for Money Opinion  Report Officer Contact- Heather Lappin/Ian 
Howse 

Update on Our Future Council Work Update Officer Contact- Aidan Dunn  

 

 

 
14 April 2025   

P
age 203

A
genda Item

 12



   
 

   
 

Annual Governance Statement Statement  Officer Contact- Marc Eyre 

Quarterly Risk Management Update Update Report  Officer Contact- David Bonner/Chris Swain 

Planning Paper for 2025-26 Planning Paper Officer Contact- Sally White/ Angie Hooper 

Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2024-25 Opinion Report Officer Contact- Sally White/Angie Hooper 

SWAP Update Report  Update Report Officer Contact- Sally White/Angie Hooper 

Update on Our Future Council Work Update Officer Contact- Aidan Dunn  

 

 

Other items raised by Audit and Governance Committee requiring further consideration. 

 
Issue Notes Date raised 

   

 
 

P
age 204



Document is Restricted

Page 205

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Risk Management Update
	7 September (Period 6) Financial Management Report 2024/25
	8 Information Governance - Update
	9 Corporate Complaints and Managing Customer Behaviour
	Appendix A - Whole Council Complaints Policy
	Appendix B - Managing Customer Behaviour Protocol

	11 Report of Internal Audit Activity -  Progress Report 2024/25 - January 2025
	Appendix B - Estates Income and Debt Management Follow Up

	12 Work Programme
	14 E

Minutes of the meeting

y

]

Q Dorset

Council

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 13 JANUARY 2025
Present: Cllrs Gary Suttle (Chair), Spencer Flower (Vice-Chair), Belinda Bawden,
Matt Bell, Neil Eysenck, Jill Haynes, Alex Fuhrmann, Andrew Parry, Andy Todd,
S Roach, Shane Bartlett, Richard Biggs, Simon Christopher and Nick Ireland
Co-Opted Member: S Roach
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Sean Cremer (Corporate Director for Finance and Commercial), Susan Dallison
(Democratic Services Team Leader), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate
Development S151), Marc Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance), Angela Hooper
(Principal Auditor SWAP), Heather Lappin (Head of Strategic Finance), John Miles
(Democratic Services Officer), Sally White (Assistant Director SWAP) and Chris Swain
(Risk Management and Reporting Officer)
Also Present: Cllrs Shane Bartlett, Richard Biggs, Simon Christopher and
Nick Ireland.
58. Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Roger Ong.

59. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 9" December 2024 were confirmed and
signed.

60. Declarations of Interest
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.
61. Public Participation
There was no public participation.
62. Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee
No meetings held.
63. Risk Management Update

The Risk Reporting Officer introduced the report. He went through the Overview
report and covered the principal risk areas. The principal risks had been confirmed



64.

following the approval of the new Council Plan. He covered section 1.5, work that
had been completed recently, workshops with the children services extended
leadership team and digital place service to share best practice around risk
management architecture. There had been a minor change to the risk scoring
matrix in 1.6 of the report, under likelihood, certain had been amended to almost
certain. Under 1.7, the rolling 12 months since January 2024, which looked at the
progress to do with risk register compliance. This time last year there was 41%
compliance with risk register updates, and now for a consecutive month at 100%
compliance.

Members questions and responses:

e Questioned about cyber security and simulating cyber-attacks by turning it
all off. She enquired about how close the council was at turning sections off
and seeing how it worked and how fast it took to catch up again.

e The Executive Director for Corporate Development responded to members
guestions. That the council had strengthened and invested against cyber-
attacks and in regard to trials the Council had not got as far as switching
things off but underwent a scenario - what would happen if Microsoft went
down? The operations and incident team and a member of each
department was pulled together and asked what the implications were and
how they would manage. This exercise highlighted vulnerabilities and
emphasised the importance of business continuity and recovery plans that
are being worked on.

Noted.
September (Period 6) Financial Management Report 2024/25

The Corporate Director Finance and Commercial introduced the report. The Q2
financial position as of the end of September was slightly delayed coming to this
Committee due to sequencing that was set out at the start of the year and as the
paper must go to Cabinet first there was a delay. Mid-February the Q3 position
would be coming to Audit and Governance. He went through the debt position and
presented a quick overview to the Committee. There was an overspend of £13.2
Million on the revenue budgets, this was predominately driven by pressures from
people and housing. There were some offsetting savings coming through from
Place and Corporate. There was a worsening position on the dedicated schools
grant which was a national situation in which Dorset Council was trying to do the
best locally and was in negotiations with the Department for Education and what it
looked like going forward. Capital spend was £47 million. He referenced para 19.1
of the report which showed the scale of debt raised by the Council and the
invoices raised by the Council. £135.6 million of invoices had been raised from 1%t
April to the end of September. He went through the movement and debt collected
on a day-to-day basis, as at the end of the last financial year 23-24, £46 million
was outstanding. 71% of that had been collected by the end of the year.

Member questions and responses:

e Simon Roach questioned the budget for revenue and capital — for revenue
since 2019-20, the budget for adult and children’s services had increased
by 10% even accounting for inflation, he queried if there was a cultural
norm of acceptability of going over budget and what were the

2



65.

consequences for budget holders going over budget, i.e. are there sufficient
controls?

e The Executive Director for Corporate Development responded that it was
difficult to strike a balance between statutory responsibility and look to
budget holders to have long term strategic plans to understand the market,
market management was crucial, increasing the capacity within the care
market and controlling budgets when it is difficult to say no.

e Simon Roach queried the controls for the capital programs in flight. Is there
any formal follow up of capital programmes to assure ourselves that the
benefits (including cost avoidance) were being recorded and delivered post-
capital approval?

e The Corporate Director Finance and Commercial went through the capital
programs to show if there was a benefit and how these might be tracked.

Noted.
Information Governance - Update

The Service Manager for Assurance introduced the report. The paper was a 6
monthly follow up requested by the Committee following the presentation of the
Annual Governance Report back in July last year. At that time, it was recognised
that there was quite a challenging action plan to meet the outcomes of the self-
assessment that was undertaken based on an information compliance office
toolkit. During the previous meeting some of the challenges in meeting information
requests time scales and introducing some automations were discussed. The
paper followed up on these issues and highlighted the progress. He highlighted
paragraph 1.5 in the report, that some progress had been made on the action plan
and the pace would increase when the current recruitment process was complete.

He covered section 2 of the report and advised that there was some focus on
Freedom of Information Requests at the Place and Resources Committee, in
which they were concerned about the red reporting. Overall, the Council was close
to the 90% target set by the Information Commissioner. The areas that generated
the most requests Place Directorate and Corporate were regularly reporting as
green. There remained some challenges with Children’s and Adults Directorates
and the team was working with the Directorates to understand some of the issues.
Mandatory training was at 88% but still short of the 95% that is a mandatory
requirement in the NHS Data Security and Protection Toolkit. A Task and Finish
Group had been established to move the compliance forward and to better
understand the areas of non-compliance, what might be the blockers and offer
suggestions around stronger consequences for non-compliance.

Member questions and responses:

e Paragraph 2.2 in 20 months Children’s had only complied on 4 occasions
and had been an ongoing problem for a long time. What is the underlying
issue and why have we not in 20 months found what the issue is?

e The Service Manager for Assurance responded that the resourcing issues
highlighted in the report had prevented proactive understanding the issues
within Directorates. However, he assured that whilst the timescales were
not met always within 20 working days, the vast majority of requests were



66.

67.

68.

met within a further 20 days so were not considerably overdue. He
accepted however that there was work to do in understanding the issues.

Noted.
Corporate Complaints and Managing Customer Behaviour

The Service Manager for Assurance introduced the report. He sought
endorsement from the Committee on two policy documents. The first was an
update to Our Whole Council Complaint Process, to reflect a review following a
release of the ombudsman complaint code. A second document was a revision to
our managing customer behaviour protocol.

Cllr Haynes informed the Committee that she was on a working group that went
through this which helped to clear things up and made it easier to understand.

Proposed by Clir Haynes, seconded by ClIr Flower.

Decision: that the Committee reviewed and approved the revised Corporate
Complaints Policy; and reviewed and approved the revised Managing
Customer Behaviour Protocol.

Reason for Decision

To ensure that the Corporate Complaints Policy is consistent with the Local
Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s revised Code, and that adverse
customer behaviours can be managed fairly and appropriately.

Update on Our Future Council Work

The Executive Director Corporate Development updated the Committee on Our
Future Council Work. He recapped that Our Future Council is the Council’s
transformation programme that seeks to improve the experiences of our
customers while reducing the costs of running and operating the Council.

The outline business case went to Cabinet in November and Cabinet agreed that
the Council should develop a more detailed business case. The finishing touches
were being added to the finalised business case that would go to Cabinet on the
28t of January. The Joint Overview Committee last week recognised and endorsed
the role of the Audit Committee in looking at the implementation of Our Future
Council Transformation Programme.

Report of Internal Audit Activity - Progress Report 2024/25 - January 2025

The Principal Auditor, SWAP introduced the report. The third update report for
2024-25 financial year. SWAP offered a reasonable interim opinion and issued
three limited assurance opinions since the last report: Temporary Accommodation;
Children Services Social Care Complaints; and Effectiveness of Business
Continuity Plans and summary reports are included at the end of the report.

4



Business Continuity Plans had been identified as having a significant potential
corporate impact and the Information Governance paper presented earlier in the
meeting provided the committee with more details and plans in place to address
the issues identified in the audit. The actions were due to be implemented by the
end of May 2025 and SWAP would report progress of implementation in our
update in July 2025. In the September update it was agreed to follow up the
actions for the limited assurance opinion for Estates and Income Debt
Management because since issuing the report, SWAP had been advised there
was more evidence available that had not been provided at the time of the audit.
The follow up concluded that the original opinion still stands but 4/5 actions that
were due had been completed with 1 in progress. For implementation of actions as
of today- there were 25 overdue actions, 11 of which had passed their original
date and 14 of which passed at least 1 revised date. There were 10 actions in
which the date had been revised once but the latest revised date had not yet
passed. It was disappointing to see the number of actions with revised timescales
remained high, but SWAP was in contact with officers to obtain updates.

The Corporate Director for Finance and Commercial clarified the process around
the Local Housing Allowance and the setting of rents for temporary
accommodation properties.

Noted.
69. Work Programme
No comments were made.
70. Urgent items
There were no urgent items.
71. Exempt Business
Proposed by ClIr Suttle, seconded by Clir Flower.
Decision
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of the

likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Duration of meeting: 6.30 - 8.00 pm

Chairman



